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Comments From the Commission Chair

Mike Gamblin
Commission Chair

It has been an honor to serve 
as a real estate Commissioner . 
I have thoroughly enjoyed the 
work . I will cherish the wonderful 
relationships I now have with 
fellow Idaho Commissioners and 

IREC staff. I have also developed great relationships with 
Commissioners and staff from other states and countries, 
all of whom have a singular goal: help protect the public in 
their real estate transactions, educate licensees and ensure a 
promising future for our industry . 

By the time you read this, I will have completed my term 
on the Idaho Real Estate Commission . It seems just a little 
while ago when I was first appointed, but it has been 8 
years . I was thinking of issues we have faced since I was 
appointed in July 2013 . At that time, the Commission had 
just accomplished 100% online license renewals . In 2014, a 
new law required licensees take every Core course produced 
by the Commission for their licensure renewal . Also, all 
new licensees must take the Post-License curriculum for 
their first renewal. 

In 2016, wire fraud in our industry rose to alarming levels 
with commissions, trade associations, and title companies 
straining to educate all licensees and consumers of things to 
do and not do . Also in 2016, “Coming Soon” listings hit the 
scene in Idaho and the Commission provided its guidance 
on the issue. In 2017, IREC clarified advertising law by 
requiring the brokerage company name appear ‘clearly and 
conspicuously .’ IREC also adopted a Cooperative License 
Agreement giving out-of-state brokers a streamlined 
way to secure an Idaho license to conduct a commercial 
transaction . In 2020, a law was adopted requiring licensees 
transmit any document signed by a buyer or seller in a 
transaction to their broker by the end of the next business 
day . Also in 2020, a new law required the Designated Broker 
be reasonably available to their licensees and the public 
to assist in transactions, answer questions, and resolve 
disputes, rather than requiring their physical presence in the 
office in regimented intervals.

All these changes were adopted to protect the public and 

help licensees improve their performance in their real estate 
transactions .

Special thank you to fellow Commissioners I served with: 
Kelly Fisher, Marvis Brice, Kathy Weber, Jill Stone, Mike 
Johnston, Kim Cooper, and Martin Espil .

I must also thank the dedicated and hard work of the staff 
of the Idaho Real Estate Commission; namely Executive 
Director MiChell Bird and her two supervisors Melissa 
Ferguson and Craig Boyack, along with the rest of the 
helpful employees there .

I am not going away . I will still be involved heavily in 
real estate education, my small brokerage and beloved 
REALTOR® Association . I hope you and I cross paths 
soon .

A Farewell 
Look Back

Don’t forget to renew your 
Errors & Omissions Policy

before 
September 30, 2021

12:59 p.m. (MT)
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As this competitive market continues to be tough for buyers to 
navigate, another reminder to agents about their responsibilities 
to their clients and customers seems appropriate . 
Recently, I was contacted by a buyer that had a disappointing 
experience when she and her husband were trying to buy a 
home . While this isn’t unusual (the enforcement department 
fields many phone calls from frustrated consumers), her story 
was a little different. The buyer’s husband is a veteran and they 

had planned to finance the house with a Veterans Affairs (VA) loan. They worked with their agent 
to structure a strong (above asking) offer. When the buyer’s agent called the listing agent he said, 
“Don’t bother submitting the offer if they are using a VA loan. They already have offers and a VA 
loan would place them at the bottom of the stack .” The buyer’s agent relayed the information to 
the buyers, and they didn’t submit the offer. In her phone call to me, the buyer expressed extreme 
frustration, “My husband served his country and now one of the benefits for that service is worthless 
unless the market is a buyer’s market . How is this fair?”
Approximately 30 million veterans and service personnel are eligible for VA financing. Historically, 
there have been some obstacles with VA loans that could delay closing or making closing more 

difficult; however, those obstacles have generally been rectified. Unfortunately, there are some common myths that linger 
and impede veterans from taking advantage of this benefit. 
Myth #1: VA loans cost the seller more than other loans .
Fact: The VA limits that closing costs that can be paid by a veteran . However, there are options that will allow the veteran 
to make competitive offers that don’t require the seller to pay extra costs.
Myth #2: VA home loans take forever to close .
Fact: Many lenders are approved to directly underwrite their VA loans, which means a VA loan typically closes in the same 
amount of time as any other loan . The VA guarantees real estate loans made by approved lending institutions .
Myth #3: VA loans are overly picky about the property .
Fact: While the VA used to be much stricter about the properties they would finance, changes in the last few years have 
made the VA requirements very similar to the requirements on FHA and Conventional loans . The VA’s obligation is still to 
protect the veteran to ensure they are purchasing a quality home . 
Fact: If buyers pursue a home in poor condition, the VA appraisal could be difficult. Otherwise, the VA appraisal isn’t 
terribly different from the average conventional appraisal.
Appraisers use the VA’s Minimum Property Requirement (MPR) guidelines to determine if a home is safe, structurally 
sound, and sanitary . MPRs include the following:

• Plumbing and electrical systems must be safe and in good condition
• Heating must be adequate
• Roofing must be adequate
• Loose paint must be scraped and repainted
• No leaks, excessive dampness, defective construction or decay
• No termites, destructive insects, fungus growth or dry rot

VA loans are not designed to fund fixer-uppers. The VA wants service members to purchase solid, move-in ready homes. 
If you are the listing agent in a similar situation to this, you should never make decisions about what offers your seller will 
accept. The decision MUST be left to the homeowner. Will they ask for your advice? Of course! But you need to be objective 
and informed. Do not let misinformation or myths obstruct a buyer’s offer from getting to your seller. And remember, if 
you receive an offer from any buyer, you must present ALL offers to the seller, even if that offer is subject to VA financing.
Convincing the seller that VA offers are to be avoided when there is no good reason is contrary to ethical standards and 
prevents a worthy, veteran buyer a chance at a home .
If you are a buyer’s agent, submit any offer your buyer wants to make. Remind recalcitrant listing agents of their obligation 
to present all offers and inform them your buyer’s offer does not subject the seller to additional costs, delays, or property 
issues if that is the case . 
Our veterans deserve to be treated fairly . Discriminating against a veteran buyer simply because they are using a VA loan is 
a disservice to them and even your seller . If your listing is a solid, well-maintained home, your seller should experience no 
issues if they accept an offer from a veteran buyer getting a VA loan.

Licensee Responsibility:
A VA Case Study

MiChell Bird
Executive Director
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Thank you, 
Georgia!
We are incredibly 
grateful for all of 
Georgia’s time and 

contributions to the Education Council . Georgia 
leads by example and is always willing to encour-
age other educators - including IREC staff! Her 
expertise as a real estate educator will be greatly 
missed on the Education Council!

I have now been on the Education Council for 3 complete 
years .  What a ride it has been .  I had no idea all the things that 
go on behind the scenes that as an agent, we never see .  In my 
short 3 years, I have helped rewrite the Salesperson prelicense 
courses, Brokerage Management, BCOO, Real Estate Finance, 
Valuation & Analysis, and assisted in putting together 3 CORE 
classes . I was even able to assist in writing questions for the 
various licensing exams .
I write all that to emphasize how being a part of IREC in any 
capacity can be an eye opening and rewarding experience .  It 

has helped me really see all the behind-the-scenes action and just how involved with Education a 
lot of our agent and broker members really are . 
One of the easiest ways to be involved, and possibly the most rewarding, is to become an instructor . 
We all know to become a real estate professional there are certain prelicense education requirements .  
There are also certain education requirements to become a Broker . Of course, we all also have 
certain Continuing Education (CE) requirements to renew our licenses every 2 years.
In order to teach any of the 13 Commission-developed courses, including any prelicense, post 
license, or CORE classes, an instructor must be certified.  These are all classes that every one of the 

15,834 licensees must take at one point or another.  In the case of CORE, every year.  Of the active licensees, (2,428 active 
brokers, 10,556 active salespeople), we only have 70 certified instructors for the State.  Let me repeat that, out of almost 
13,000 active agents, we have 70 certified instructors to teach them.  
Which brings me to the point of my little article .  Volunteering with IREC in any capacity can be a rewarding experience .  
But, if you really want to give back and help educate and mold the agents in our industry, we need instructors .
It isn’t that difficult to become an instructor.  Idaho Code Section 54-2033 of our License Law book, black and gold this 
year, outlines the requirements .  I will touch on the highlights:

• Have a clean license record . No suspensions or revocations .
• Have at least 5 years real estate experience .
• Fill out an application for the ONE course you wish to be certified to teach.
• Attend that course within the 3 years prior to application and pass the exam, if applicable .
• Have some sort of teaching training, which could include the Instructor Development Workshop that IREC holds each 

year .
• Have some sort of Certified Teaching Experience or student teach the course you are applying for with a certified 

instructor and meet the requirements .
Of course, there are intricacies to each of the requirements dictated by the State, but overall, it isn’t that difficult. We all 
want to have educated and capable real estate agents to work with every day and for just a little of your time, you can help 
make that happen .

Jason Ayers 
Education Council 

Chair

Licensee Statistics - Broker: 2,757 - Salesperson: 13,077 - Total: 15,834 as of June 2021

Plea for Help, Instructors!

Broker Salesperson Total Licensees
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I often hear Commission Staff making comparisons between a driver’s license and a real estate 
license.  Like a driver’s license, a real estate license is earned when the license holder has suffi-
ciently demonstrated their competence so that public harm is avoided.  Specific education and an 
exam are required for each .  Each license must be renewed on a regular schedule based on your 
birthday . However, the similarities don’t end there .
Like a driver’s license, a valid real estate license comes with specific personal responsibilities for 
the license holder .  As a licensee, you hold the power to do the things necessary to keep your license 

current and in good standing .  Here are 10 ways you can keep your license in good shape so that there’ll be smooth sailing 
with the Real Estate Commission .
1 . Submit accurate paperwork in a timely manner 
2 . Take the correct CE before you renew – if you are not sure what you need, look it up .  Idaho Code 54-2023 lists the 

requirements for your first renewal period, and every one after that.  Ignorance is no excuse!
3 . Promptly obtain E&O insurance and let the Commission know about it
4 . If your name or address changes, make sure you notify the Commission within 10 business days
5 . Cooperate with requests for information that come from the Commission 
6 . Track and meet deadlines
7 . Properly account for entrusted property
8. Know when your license expires and what you need to do to renew it – don’t wait until the very 

last minute
9. If you get into trouble with the law, be sure to report your conviction to the Commission within 20 days
10 . Stay current on office policy changes, law changes, and updates from the Commission

Don’t give up the driver’s seat unless you are willing to also give up the keys (let go of your license).

Melissa Ferguson
Education & Licensing

Director

You Are in the Driver’s Seat for Your License

We love to see civil penalty fees going down in the Late Errors & Omissions category! 
We’ve seen a trend of decreasing numbers.
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Real estate in Idaho has been an adventure for the last couple of years . Many of us are facing 
new situations that we could not have imagined five years ago.

Buyers and sellers have all the rights to make the decisions in their transactions . As long as you 
advise and assist them according to the letter of the law, they are allowed to make unsavory deci-
sions .

We have a current example you may have come across . Building contracts generally take longer 
to close than resale transactions . There are cases of builders cancelling contracts because they are 
no longer profitable at the time of closing. Standard excuses involve increased cost of materials, 
shortage of labor, and the accelerating market .

It is difficult to borderline-impossible to advise either client in this situation. There is likely a legally binding contract in 
place, and breaching it is not without risk .

Agency obligations require you to look out for your client and advise them when they are about to do something you 
disagree with . Your responsibility ends there, and the client is allowed to do as they please . You are still obligated to com-
municate their choices to the other side of the transaction .

Situations like I just described exceed the knowledge of the average licensee . This is absolutely the time to recommend 
the client contact an attorney . You should not be giving detailed legal advice and are required under the law to make this 
recommendation . The prudent licensee will make this recommendation in writing as proof that he or she did so .

When to Recommend an Attorney

What Would Enforcement Do?

Craig Boyack
Chief Investigator

Q: I want to create and advertise a contest to drum up business . Can I?
A: A contest could be a great way to bring yourself to the attention of consumers . However, one must exercise caution 
and ensure their contest and advertising do not violate the License Law. The Commission often sees contests or offers in 
which a licensee offers compensation in return for a unlicensed person performing an act that would require a real estate 
license . Most commonly this is a gift card or an entry into a contest for a gift card in return for referrals . In this scenario, 
the licensee is violating License Law by offering a finder’s fee to an unlicensed person and the unlicensed person is prac-
ticing real estate without a license by procuring prospects .
A more permissible contest would be offering entry in a contest to win a gift card for every person who shares your social 
media post or “likes” your page . Because no license is needed to share a post or like a page, neither you nor your entrants 
are violating the License Law .
Also important is outlining any conditions or fine print that might be pertinent. 
Because a contest can be a complex undertaking with many potential pitfalls, you may consider calling the Commission 
for additional information prior to publicizing your contest .

Be sure to submit 
your Errors & Omissions

 on a form like these: 

These can be found at: https://irec .idaho .gov/af/

Unless you’ve purchased E&O through RISC, you’ll 
need to submit one of these forms, filled out by your 
insurance representative .

We cannot accept the Acord certificates of insurance 
or any other documentation, as they cannot substitute 
for the form REE-141/142 .

Email to: licensing@irec .idaho .gov
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JANUARY 2021
LCEs - Civil fine for violation of  Idaho Code 54-2018(5) 
– submitting a license renewal application without having 
obtained the CE required by Idaho Code 54-2023 . 
Angle, Heather, salesperson in Osburn - $250
Aufderheide, Gabriel, salesperson in Jackson, WY - $500
Bettencourt, Grace, salesperson in Caldwell - $300
Booth, Eric, salesperson in Meridian - $800
Boyer, Rashelle, salesperson in Fruitland - $250
Bull, Paul, salesperson in Caldwell - $500
Bunchanan, Carson, salesperson in Boise - $300
Coppa, Patricia, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $550
Dalton, Gerald, salesperson in Boise - $250
Doerr, Meredith, salesperson in Eagle - $300
Falk, Richard, salesperson in Meridian - $250
Farmin, Tammy, salesperson in Sagle - $250
Frost, Marta, salesperson in Donnelly - $225
Galushkin, Aleksandr, salesperson in Middleton - $800
Goodrich, Tanya, salesperson in Eagle - $300
Gray, Laura, salesperson in Meridian - $500
Hicks, Jason, salesperson in Kamiah - $250
Imamovic, Anvar, salesperson in Meridian - $250
Jacobsen, Matthew, salesperson in Boise - $25
Krivor, Casey, salesperson in Sandpoint - $250
Labossiere, Candance, salesperson in Newman Lake - 
$100
Lenz, Kristi Lynn, salesperson in Nampa - $250
McCloud, Chad, salesperson in Meridian - $375
Moir, Michael, salesperson in Meridian - $250
Olson, Tracy, salesperson in Boise - $100
Petersen, Tyler, salesperson in Idaho Falls - $300
Reid, Timothy, salesperson in Boise - $300
Reynolds, Nathaniel, salesperson in Boise - $100
Riipinen, Michelle, salesperson in Boise - $300
Schlomer, Dean, salesperson in Eagle - $250
Shaw, Jameson, salesperson in Meridian - $500
Smith, Vicky, salesperson in Boise - $200
Templeton, Mark, salesperson in Boise - $250
Tubbs, Thomas, salesperson in Eagle - $100

(continued on page 8)

DECEMBER 2020
LCEs - Civil fine for violation of Idaho Code 54-2018(5) 
– submitting a license renewal application without having 
obtained the CE required by Idaho Code 54-2023 .
Akers, Julie, salesperson in Boise - $300
Bowers, Chad, salesperson in Eagle - $25
Clark, Daniel, salesperson in Meridian - $250
Gilbert, Luke, salesperson in Meridian - $100
Gull, Gaye, salesperson in Middleton - $100
Hart, Steven, salesperson in Eagle - $500
Klinge, Daniel, salesperson in Eagle - $300
Martinez, Jacob, salesperson in Boise - $300
Pettingill, Larry, salesperson in Idaho Falls - $250
Skaggs, Theresa, salesperson in Boise - $100
Skipper, Joann B, salesperson in Post Falls - $800
Smith-Simental, Karina, salesperson in Meridian - $200
Tampien, Jordan, salesperson in Spokane - $250
Taylor, Richard, salesperson in Post Falls - $225
Winget, Susan, salesperson in Ketchum - $250
Wood, Damon, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $300

LEOs - Civil fine for violation of Idaho Code 54-2013 
- failure of a licensee to maintain Errors and Omissions 
insurance or failure of a licensee to submit or cause to be 
submitted a certificate of coverage as required.
Bott, George, salesperson in Meridian - $150
Cunningham, Dalton, salesperson in Hayden - $300
Erickson, Alise, salesperson in Nampa - $150
Lasher, Deborah, salesperson in Mohave Valley, AZ - 
$600
Owsley, Elsa, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $150
Savage, Donna, salesperson in Boise - $1,200
Savage, Steve, salesperson in Boise - $300
Tappen, Olivia, salesperson in Boise - $150
Tomlinson, Greg, salesperson in Boise - $150

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
12/1/20-5/31/21 

Don’t forget to renew your 
Errors & Omissions Policy

before 
September 30, 2021

12:59 p.m. (MT)
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(continued on page 9)

Wardie, Jodie, salesperson in Boise, - $250
Watson, Danielle, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $250
Zollinger, Bruce, salesperson in Heber City - $75

LEOs - Civil fine for violation of Idaho Code 54-2013 - 
failure of a licensee to maintain Errors and Omissions 
insurance or failure of a licensee to submit or cause to be 
submitted a certificate of coverage as required. 
Adams, Jon Kevin, salesperson in Memphis - $300
Auction.com Inc ., limited liability company in Irvine, CA 
- $300
Baker, Michael, salesperson in Boise - $150
Benson, Walter, salesperson in Provo - $300
Brown, Lacey, salesperson in Newport - $150
Burk, Brenda, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $150
Clay, Patricia, salesperson in Rigby - $150
Durand, Robert, salesperson in Hayden - $150
Flolo, John, salesperson in Bellevue - $150
Gehrke, Ricky, salesperson in Nampa - $150
George, Carol Jane, salesperson in Twin Falls - $2,400
Gimlin, Stacey, salesperson in Hayden - $150
Goude, Mallary, salesperson in Rexburg - $300
Hopfenbeck, Paul, salesperson in Bellevue - $150
Husby, Kenneth, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $150
Ivie, Crystal, salesperson in Eagle - $300
Kapila, Vibhav, salesperson in Irvine, CA - $600
Nentchev, Anton, salesperson in Post Falls - $300
Parnell, Benjamin, salesperson in Meridian - $150
Porter, Jason, salesperson in Twin Falls - $150
Price, Jared, salesperson in Burley - $150
Radford, Susan, salesperson in Hailey - $300
Shackelford, Lisa, salesperson in Boise - $300
Strobb, Melody, salesperson in West Jordan - $100
Vaughn, Cory, salesperson in Meridian - $300
Vermilyea, Keith, salesperson in Meridian - $150
Woodfill, Jordan, salesperson in Boise - $150

Formal Actions in January 2021
Rosemary Lynn Knapp (SP39125): Knapp retrieved the 
keys to a property so she could conduct a walk-through with 
her buyers prior to closing . She then sought permission for 
her buyers to move into a property prior to recording . The 
listing agent responded on behalf of his sellers that early 
occupancy was unacceptable . At the signing, Knapp gave 
the keys to her buyers and purportedly told them not to move 
in until the transaction funded and recorded . The buyers 
did not wait, and the listing agent filed a complaint. Knapp 
stipulated to violations of Idaho Code Sections 54-2060(3) 
for failure to account for the property, 54-2060(12) for 
reckless conduct, and 54-2086(1)(c) for failure to property 
account for property on behalf of the seller who was her 
customer . Final Order entered January 21, 2021 . Knapp is 
formally reprimanded . She is required to pay a $750 civil 
fine, and must reimburse the Commission $600 in costs 
and attorney’s fees . She is also required to successfully 
complete a Business Conduct and Office Operations class 
within six months .
Samir Saltaga (SP24165): Saltaga was the listing agent 
and seller of his own duplex property . He previously told 
one of his tenants he made arrangements to have a leaking 
roof repaired . These repairs did not get completed . He then 
sold the duplex to the complainant . He failed to disclose 
this adverse material fact to the buyer . The buyer also relied 
upon the MLS data that indicated the property had two 
electrical meters . There were two meters on the property, 
but only one was hooked up and the entire power bill ran 
through it . The other was merely present but provided no 
function . Saltaga stipulated to violations of Idaho Code 
Sections 54-2053(4) for misleading advertising regarding 
the electrical meters, and 54-2086(1)(d) for failure to 
disclose the condition of the roof to the buyer who was his 
customer . Final Order entered on January 21, 2021 . Saltaga 
is formally reprimanded . He is required to pay a $1,000 
civil fine, and must reimburse the Commission $600 in 
costs and attorney’s fees . Additionally, he must successfully 
complete an Real Estate Law class within six months .

FEBRUARY 2021
LCEs - Civil fine for violation of  Idaho Code 54-2018(5) 
– submitting a license renewal application without having 
obtained the CE required by Idaho Code 54-2023 . 
Arrand, Kathryn, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $200
Allred, Bradley, salesperson in Boise - $150
Atkins, Krystle, salesperson in Spokane Valley, WA - 
$550
Benoit, David, salesperson in Boise - $325
Brown, Patti, salesperson in Nampa - $100
Ellett, Andrew, salesperson in Jackson, WY - $250
Ferguson, Christian, salesperson in Eagle - $75
Foeller, Michelle, salesperson in Post Falls - $25 
Foster, Charles, salesperson in Boise - $300
Garchitorena, Patrick, salesperson in Caldwell - $550
Gemmel, Doug, salesperson in Victor - $500

(continued from page 7)

Don’t forget to renew your 
Errors & Omissions Policy

before 
September 30, 2021

12:59 p.m. (MT)
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(continued on page 10)

(continued from page 8)
Gerzina, Ashley, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $100
Gray, Ashley, salesperson in Shelton, WA - $250
Gutierrez, Tabatha, salesperson in Boise - $300
Hadden, Craig, salesperson in Shoshone - $75
Ibe, Todd, salesperson in Boise - $75
Kay, Brian, salesperson in Rathdrum - $100
Lower, Jenifer, salesperson in Bozeman, MT - $500
Martin, Katherine, salesperson in Hagerman - $550
Moore, Mandy, salesperson in Boise - $250
Nichols, John, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $500
Price, Willard, salesperson in Blanchard, OK - $250
Reizen, Paul, salesperson in Sandpoint - $500
Sandel, Jason, salesperson in Meridian - $300
Stevens, Lori, salesperson in Meridian - $250
Thompson, Sharon, salesperson in Nampa - $800
Trean, Debra, salesperson in Kuna - $800
Weber, Kathryn, salesperson in Boise - $300
Williams, Christopher, salesperson in Kimberly - $300
Young, Stephanie, salesperson in Inkom - $800

LEOs - Civil fine for violation of Idaho Code 54-2013 - 
failure of a licensee to maintain Errors and Omissions 
insurance or failure of a licensee to submit or cause to be 
submitted a certificate of coverage as required. 
Benalcazar, Laura, salesperson in Eagle - $150
Good Living In Idaho Realty LLC, limited liability 
company in Eagle - $150
Hill, Patrick, salesperson in McCall - $150
Hyde, Jesse, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $150
Johnson, Dennis, salesperson in Alamo, CA - $150
Laska Company, limited liability company in Eagle - $150
Premier Realty, limited liability company in McCall - 
$300
Varn, David, salesperson in Eagle - $150

MARCH 2021
LCEs - Civil fine for violation of Idaho Code 54-2018(5) 
– submitting a license renewal application without having 
obtained the CE required by Idaho Code 54-2023 . 
Auchampach, Louise, salesperson in Garden City - $150
Baker, Kirk, salesperson in Farmington - $75
Cook, Rachel, salesperson in Eagle - $250

Curtiss, Marvin, salesperson in McCall - $300
Endicott, Shawn, salesperson in Meridian - $250
Evans, Sylvia, salesperson in Garden City - $250
Fisk, Raymond, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $300
Graybill, Buckley, salesperson in Spokane, WA - $500
Gregory, Michael, salesperson in Boise - $75
Haro, Cindilee, salesperson in Nampa - $150
Hendricks, Coty, salesperson in Boise - $800
Kramer, Annette, salesperson in Pullman - $250
Meyers, Jennifer, salesperson in Boise - $300
Monteagudo, Felix, salesperson in St . Maries - $500
Parsons, Abbey, salesperson in Spokane, WA - $250
Piazzola, Angela, salesperson in Sandpoint - $500
Roberts, Alison, salesperson in Post Falls - $250
Shepherd, Stefanie, salesperson in Boise - $75
Spilts, Sylvia, salesperson in Garden City - $250
Szychulda, Holly, salesperson in Boise - $300

LEOs - Civil fine for violation of Idaho Code 54-2013 - 
failure of a licensee to maintain Errors and Omissions 
insurance or failure of a licensee to submit or cause to be 
submitted a certificate of coverage as required. 
Brunson, Shawn, salesperson in Boise - $150
Helm, Amanda, salesperson in Spokane, WA - $300
Johnson, Jacob, salesperson in Rexburg - $150

Formal Actions in March 2021
Carol Jean Gallegos (DB41781): Gallegos listed a motel 
for sale but did so under her California license . She then 
advertised and promoted the property under that brokerage, 
but not her Idaho licensed business name . Stipulated to 
violation of Idaho Code Section 54-2053(2) for advertising 
a listed property under a name other than her Idaho 
brokerage name. Final Order entered March 8, 2021. 
Gallegos is Formally Reprimanded . She is required to pay 
a $2,500 civil fine, and must reimburse the Commission 
$600 in costs and attorney’s fees . She is further required to 
successfully complete a Post License Pricing, Marketing, 
and Advertising course within six months .
The Passport Group (Unlicensed): Carol Gallegos 
shared information about an Idaho hotel she listed with 
The Passport Group . Passport then disseminated their 
own advertising for the Idaho hotel including only their 
contact information . Stipulated to violations of Idaho Code 
Sections 54-2002 for unlicensed practice, and violation of 
54-2060(10) for failure to obey a previously issued Cease 
and Desist Order. Final Order entered March 8, 20201. 
The Passport Group is ordered to Cease and Desist from 
unlicensed practice in Idaho . They are required to pay a 
$1,500 civil fine and must reimburse the Commission $600 
in costs and attorney’s fees .
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to a buyer/tenant who also had to pay an assignment fee . 
They put the seller and buyer together in anticipation of 
the option fee and assignment fee . They also advertised this 
program on social media and a company website, offering 
to help people sell their home while getting them top dollar . 
They also advertised an alternative pathway for buyers 
to gain homeownership . Stipulated to violation of Idaho 
Code Section 54-2002 for unlicensed practice by acting 
as a dealer in options. Final Order entered March 8, 2021. 
CanDo! Property Solutions is ordered to Cease & Desist 
from unlicensed practice . They are required to pay a $1,500 
civil fine, and must reimburse the Commission $600 in 
costs and attorney’s fees . Additionally, Sekyere is jointly 
and severally liable for any discipline assessed against 
CanDo! Property Solutions .

APRIL 2021
LCEs - Civil fine for violation of Idaho Code 54-2018(5) 
– submitting a license renewal application without having 
obtained the CE required by Idaho Code 54-2023 . 
Bigham, Redgie, salesperson in Twin Falls - $400
Bramelt, Alicia, salesperson in Lewiston - $250
Byrne, Dustin, salesperson in Hayden - $300
Carmody, Robert, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $300
Cather, Jessica, salesperson in Shelley - $700
Davis, Jacob, salesperson in Pullman - $250
Dawson, Jacob, salesperson in Post Falls - $300
Deschamps, Michael, salesperson in Nampa - $250
Dixon, Chase, salesperson in South Jordan, UT - $250
Elgee, Joel, salesperson in Liberty Lake, WA - $50
Fredrickson, Jennifer, salesperson in Shelley - $100
Huddleston, Jennifer, salesperson in Garden Valley - $250
Hunt, Daniel, salesperson in Middleton - $100
Kowalski, Fawn, salesperson in Eagle - $500
Loubek, Joshua, salesperson in Boise - $250
Maskell, Tammy, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $500
Metzger, Jacquelyn, salesperson in Twin Falls - $25
Miller, Beverly, salesperson in Nampa - $100
Nieto, Samuel, salesperson in Boise - $75
Obermeyer, Leland, salesperson in Star - $350
Owens, Nikki, salesperson in Fruitland - $600
Perry, Jessica, salesperson in Boise - $800
Reinertson, Randy, salesperson in Murphy - $400
Ruplinger, Ann, salesperson in Eagle - $300
Schraner, Jamie, salesperson in Nampa - $100
Sjoberg, Craig, salesperson in Greenleaf - $200
Stewart, Ivy, salesperson in Idaho Falls - $50

(continued from page 9)

(continued on page 11)

Dhruv Shah (Unlicensed): Carol Gallegos shared 
information about an Idaho hotel she listed with Shah . 
Shah, acting under The Passport Group (a company not 
licensed in Idaho), then disseminated his own advertising 
for the Idaho hotel including only his contact information . 
Stipulated to violations of Idaho Code Sections 54-2002 for 
unlicensed practice, and violation of 54-2060(10) for failure 
to obey a previously issued Cease and Desist Order . Final 
Order entered March 8, 2021. Shah is ordered to Cease and 
Desist from unlicensed practice in Idaho . He is required to 
pay a $1,500 civil fine and must reimburse the Commission 
$600 in costs and attorney’s fees .
Todd Martin Stenzel (SP45216): Stenzel listed a property 
for sale . The seller indicated in the property disclosure, the 
home had a working furnace . A buyer went under contract 
and asked for an HVAC service and a home inspection . 
The serviceman said the furnace had a bad oil pump and 
must be serviced or repaired . The home inspector stated 
the furnace was original to the property and no longer 
functional . He included language in his report that the seller 
was going to replace the furnace . This transaction failed . 
Stenzel procured his own buyer and the property went 
under contract once more . This buyer signed the seller’s 
disclosure which had not been updated and still indicated 
the property had a working furnace . Stenzel also provided 
a copy of the previous home inspection report which 
indicated the seller was replacing the furnace . The buyer 
relied upon this information and closed on a home without 
a working furnace . Stenzel stipulated to violations of 
Idaho Code Sections 54-2060(12) for gross negligence or 
reckless conduct, 54-2086(1)(a)(b)(d) for failure to perform 
ministerial acts on behalf of a customer, for failure to 
perform those acts with honesty, good faith, and reasonable 
skill and care, and to disclose an adverse fact . Final Order 
entered March 8, 2021. Stenzel is formally reprimanded, he 
is ordered to pay a $1,000 civil fine, and must reimburse the 
Commission $600 in costs and attorney’s fees . He is further 
required to successfully complete an Real Estate Law class 
and a Post License Pricing Marketing and Advertising 
course within six months .
Candace Sekyere (Unlicensed): Sekyere, acting as CanDo! 
Property Solutions, acted as a dealer in options, whereby 
CanDo entered into an option for a property without paying 
anything for it . They then sold it to a buyer/tenant who also 
had to pay an assignment fee . They put the seller and buyer 
together in anticipation of the option fee and assignment 
fee . They also advertised this program on social media 
and a company website, offering to help people sell their 
home while getting them top dollar . They also advertised 
an alternative pathway for buyers to gain homeownership . 
Stipulated to violation of Idaho Code Section 54-2002 for 
unlicensed practice by acting as a dealer in options . Final 
Order entered March 8, 2021. Sekyere is ordered to Cease 
& Desist from unlicensed practice . She is required to pay a 
$1,500 civil fine, and must reimburse the Commission $600 
in costs and attorney’s fees . Additionally, Sekyere is jointly 
and severally liable for any discipline assessed against 
CanDo! Property Solutions .
CanDo! Property Solutions (Unlicensed): Sekyere, 
acting as CanDo! Property Solutions, acted as a dealer 
in options, whereby CanDo entered into an option for a 
property without paying anything for it . They then sold it 
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(continued on page 12)

(continued from page 10)
Watson, Tami, salesperson in Caldwell - $300
Yount, Melinda, salesperson in Rathdrum - $250

LEOs - Civil fine for violation of Idaho Code 54-2013 - 
failure of a licensee to maintain Errors and Omissions 
insurance or failure of a licensee to submit or cause to be 
submitted a certificate of coverage as required. 
Barton, Kristin, salesperson in Eagle - $300
Home Buyers Marketing II, Inc ., limited liability 
company in Kuna - $150
Hudson & Marshall Auction Service, Inc, limited liability 
company in Irvine, CA- $150
JDS Real Estate Services, Inc ., limited liability company 
in San Clemente - $150
Leber, Rachel, salesperson in Eagle - $150
Mills, Britney, salesperson in Ontario - $300
Stout, Robert, salesperson in Elk River - $150
The Real Estate Collective, limited liability company in 
Boise - $150
The Realty Advisors of Sun Valley, limited liability 
company in Memphis, TN - $300
Vanek, Randall, salesperson in Kuna - $150

MAY 2021
LCEs - Civil fine for violation of Idaho Code 54-2018(5) 
– submitting a license renewal application without having 
obtained the CE required by Idaho Code 54-2023 . 
Alverson, Dason, salesperson in Boise - $500
Bates, Kelsi, salesperson in Post Falls - $100
Bell, Christopher, salesperson in Spokane, WA - $150
Brown, Andrea, salesperson in Ketchum - $250
Conway, Colin, salesperson in Spokane Valley, WA - $75
Cormier, Melanie, salesperson in Boise - $300
Don, Jeffrey, salesperson in Eagle - $1,600
Downs, Dustin, salesperson in Star - $500
Dulhanty, Michael, salesperson in Boise - $700
Durbin, Cheyenne, salesperson in Tetonia - $550
Fitzpatrick, Mark, salesperson in Eagle - $100

Hale, Evan, salesperson in Kuna - $800
Hamilton, Robert, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $500
Hill, Lincoln, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $800
Jenkins, Trevik, salesperson in Las Vegas, NV - $75
Johnson, Shay, salesperson in Boise - $300
Kearney, Nathan, salesperson in Wilder - $100
Kelly, Joseph, salesperson in Spokane, WA - $250
Keys, Jonathan, salesperson in Boise - $300
Logan, Christalynn, salesperson in Post Falls - $100
Marx, Jon “Brad”, salesperson in Meridian - $150
Mikowski, Kyle, salesperson in Caldwell - $300
Moodie, David, salesperson in Emmett - $300
Newton-Huckabay, Wendy, salesperson in Meridian - 
$250
Phillips, Jonathan, salesperson in Eagle - $300
Ptak, Olga, salesperson in Meridian - $75
Roy, Patricia, salesperson in Caldwell - $300
Rupp, David, salesperson in Wellsville, UT - $250
Sablan, Stephanie, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $100
Sandler, Renice, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $150
Sidorenko, Leanna, salesperson in Hayden - $250
Stratton, Kelly, salesperson in Spokane Valley, WA - $300
Suchoski, Wyatt, salesperson in St . Maries – $500
Sutherland, Jesse, salesperson in Kimberly - $250
Thompson, Devan, salesperson in Idaho Falls - $450
Tracy, Lorrie, salesperson in Fruitland - $200
Tucker-Knotts, Kimberly, salesperson in Granite Bay, CA 
- $800
Turnbull, Ramont, salesperson in Meridian - $300
Varona, Vanessa, salesperson in Spokane, WA - $300
Weihert, Joseph, salesperson in Rathdrum - $100
Williams, Shelly, salesperson in Malad City - $25
Winkle, Kimberly, salesperson in Eagle - $300
Witt, Austin, salesperson in Boise - $200
Zauner, Anne, salesperson in Medford, OR - $250

LEOs - Civil fine for violation of Idaho Code 54-2013 - 
failure of a licensee to maintain Errors and Omissions 
insurance or failure of a licensee to submit or cause to be 
submitted a certificate of coverage as required. 
Kunkel, Kelsey, salesperson in Lewiston - $150
Corona Real Estate/DNC Holdings Inc ., limited liability 
company in Kuna - $150

Don’t forget to renew your 
Errors & Omissions Policy

before 
September 30, 2021

12:59 p.m. (MT)
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Formal Actions in May 2021
Gavin Joel King (DB28403): King assisted a buyer 
customer in a transaction . This property had been listed by 
a competing broker, who uploaded a Seller’s Disclosure 
and a mold disclosure to the MLS . These documents 
indicated several items a buyer might be concerned about . 
King never prepared a Buyer’s Representation Agreement 
but marked that he was the buyer’s agent on the Purchase 
and Sale Agreement . After closing, King had his buyers 
sign the property disclosure and mold document . During 
the investigation, Staff discovered King advertising real 
property while his license was inactive . King also allowed 
his Errors and Omission Insurance to lapse . King stipulated 
to the following violations . 54-2002 for unlicensed practice 
of real estate . 54-2013 along with Rules 117 and 121 for 
allowing his insurance to lapse. 54-2060(12) for gross 
negligence in failing to provide the disclosure documents to 
his buyer. 54-2085(1) & (5) for failure to provide the Agency 
Disclosure Brochure to his buyer at the first substantial 
business contact. 54-2085(3) for incorrectly filling out the 
agency confirmation on the Purchase and Sale Agreement. 
54-2086(1)(a) for failure to perform ministerial acts by not 
delivering the Seller’s Property Disclosure within the ten-
day period. 54-2086(1)(b) for failure to exercise reasonable 
skill and care on behalf of his buyer customer. 54-2086(1)
(d) for failure to disclose adverse material facts that were 
available in documents he had access to . Final Order 
entered on May 26, 2021 . King is formally reprimanded . 
His license is suspended for a period of one year, but six 
months of that will be withheld, providing he complies 
with all other terms of the Final Order . He is required to 
pay a $3,000 civil fine and must reimburse the Commission 
$1,800 in costs and attorney’s fees. He is also required to 
successfully complete a Post License Fundamentals class 
within 180 days.
Lyndsee Danielle “Lyndsi” Lee (SP43908): Lee took 
a listing for a client offering one property for sale, she 
changed brokerages shortly thereafter . A licensee from her 
original brokerage produced an offer on the property but 
asked for a second property the seller owned to be included 
in the sale . Lee continued to work on the transaction as 
if she were still affiliated with the listing brokerage.  The 
parties negotiated a successful contract that included both 
parcels and closed . Licensee moved to a third brokerage 
shortly thereafter. Staff worked with Lee for several months 
to obtain answers and transaction documents. Ultimately 
having to approach previous brokers and subpoena 
documents from the MLS . Lee also allowed her Errors 
and Omissions Insurance to lapse . Lee stipulated to the 
following violations. 54-2012(1)(l) for continuing to work 
with a seller at her former brokerage as if she were still 
licensed there. 54-2013(1) along with Rules 117 & 121 for 
allowing her insurance to lapse. 54-2050(1)(c) for failure 
to change the property listing price in writing, or obtain the 
seller’s signature authorizing the reduction. 54-2050(1)(e) 
for failure to get the price reduction in writing. 54-2053(4) 
for falsely advertising that a 7 .5 acre parcel as being 14 
acres, and for advertising herself as being affiliated with 
brokerages she no longer worked for. 54-2058(3) and 54-
2060(5) for failure to cooperate with the Commission’s 
investigation . Final Order entered on May 26, 2021 . Lee 
is Formally Reprimanded . Her license is suspended for a 
period of one year, but the entire suspension is withheld 

providing she complies with all terms of the Final Order . 
She is required to pay a $3,300 civil fine. She is ordered 
to reimburse the Commission $600 in costs and attorney’s 
fees . She must successfully complete a Post License 
Professionalism, Negotiations, and Closings class within 
six months .
Peggy Lee Black (SP36408): Black’s husband is a 
contractor and an experienced property flipper. She helped 
her husband acquire and dispose of a property . When the 
property came up for sale, the owner supplied a Seller’s 
Property Condition Disclosure . This form indicated a leak in 
the bathroom that resulted in an insurance claim, treatment 
by an exterminator, and the last pumping date for the septic 
system. Black submitted an offer on behalf of her husband, 
indicating she was acting as a buyer’s agent . They did not 
fill out a Buyer’s Representation Agreement until weeks 
later on the date of closing . Mr . Black also signed for an 
Agency Disclosure Brochure and a due diligence disclosure 
at the same time . Shortly after closing, the buyer and seller 
amended their closed contract to include a metes and bounds 
description . Mr . Black subsequently listed his property for 
sale. When filling out the Property Condition Disclosure for, 
he failed to disclose any of the issues he had been made 
aware of when he bought the property . A buyer submitted 
an offer on the property which Mr. Black accepted. A home 
inspection led these buyers to ask for nineteen different 
repairs, and Mr . Black agreed to make them . When the septic 
system was pumped the serviceman revealed that the system 
consisted of two very old cement tanks that were showing 
signs of age but appeared to be operable . Investigation 
revealed the property had multiple open building permits 
dating back to before Black acquired the property . He had 
not closed these permits, nor had he taken out new ones . 
The city building department issued four “red tags” on the 
property. Staff reviewed Black’s advertising and discovered 
her advertising herself under several different names, 
advertising her unlicensed husband, failing to include the 
name of her brokerage, or including an abbreviated version 
of her brokerage name. Staff also asked Black for videos 
of the property. Black failed to provide a copy of a specific 
video from when the property was being remodeled for sale, 
and removed it from her social media . She stipulated to 
violations of Idaho Code Sections 54-2053(4) for a variety of 
advertising violations, 54-2058(3) & 54-2060(5) for failure 
to cooperate with the Commission’s investigation including 
concealing evidence, 54-2060(6) for advertising herself and 
working under an assumed name, 54-2085(1) for failure to 
have her husband sign an Agency Disclosure Brochure until 
the day of closing, 54-2085(4) for inaccurately representing 
herself as a buyer’s agent when her husband had not signed 
a Buyer’s Representation Agreement, 54-2085(5) for failure 
to obtain the Agency Brochure and a Buyer’s Representation 
Agreement until the day of closing . Final Order entered on 
May 26, 2021 . Black is formally reprimanded . Her license is 
suspended for a period of one year, but the entire suspension 
is withheld providing she complies with all terms of the 
Final Order . She is required to pay a $2,500 civil fine. She is 
ordered to reimburse the Commission $600 for the costs and 
attorney’s fees expended in this Administrative Action . She 
must also successfully complete a Brokerage Management 
course within six months .
Christopher Alan Colligan (SP47410): Colligan assisted 
a couple in both the attempted sale of their home, and the 

(continued on page 13)
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purchase of a different home. He acted as their agent in both 
transactions. The client went under contract to purchase first. 
An out of state buyer expressed interest in their property and 
as sellers they directed Colligan to submit a counteroffer. 
Colligan correctly voiced his opinions about the incoming 
offer because he was concerned about the contingency of 
sale. He failed to prepare and submit the counteroffer for 
several weeks . Eventually the sellers of the home asked 
Colligan’s clients to step aside to allow their pursuit of a 
different buyer. Colligan’s clients agreed but specifically 
asked for him to include that the sellers would be liable 
for any title work incurred to that point . Colligan failed to 
include that clause in the termination documents . The buyer 
for their home never heard back from Colligan’s clients and 
their offer expired without a counter. Colligan stipulated to 
violations of Idaho Code Sections 54-2086(1) for failure to 
timely prepare and present a counteroffer on behalf of the 
buyer/customers, 54-2087(2) for failure to timely prepare 
and present a counteroffer on behalf of his seller clients 
and for failure to include requested terms in the contract 
termination on behalf of these same clients as buyers, and 54-
2087(4)(b) for failure to assist his clients with negotiation. 
Final Order entered on May 26, 2021 . Colligan is formally 
reprimanded, he is required to pay a $1000 civil fine, he is 
ordered to reimburse the Commission $600 for the costs and 
attorney’s fees expended in this Administrative Action, and 
he must successfully complete a Risk Management and an 
Agency class within six months .
United Country Commercial (Unlicensed): United 
Country Commercial is licensed in Missouri, but not Idaho . 
They listed and marketed two agricultural properties as part 
of a bankruptcy sale . In this instance, they took the listings 
and disseminated advertising prior to being approved by the 
bankruptcy court . This is unlicensed practice . Stipulated 
to violation of Idaho Code Section 54-2002 for unlicensed 
practice. Final Order entered on May 26, 2021. United 
Country Commercial is ordered to Cease & Desist from 
unlicensed practice in Idaho . They are required to pay 
a $1,500 civil fine and must reimburse the Commission 
$600 in costs and attorney’s fees . They are jointly and 
severally liable for these fines and fees with respondent Kurt 
Hollenberg .
Kurt Hollenberg (Unlicensed): Hollenberg is a broker 
licensed in Missouri, but not Idaho . Acting on behalf of his 
unlicensed company, he listed and marketed two agricultural 
properties as part of a bankruptcy sale . In this instance, 
he took the listings and disseminated advertising prior to 
being approved by the bankruptcy court . This is unlicensed 
practice . Stipulated to violation of Idaho Code Section 54-
2002 for unlicensed practice . Final Order entered on May 
26, 2021 . Hollenberg is ordered to Cease & Desist from 
unlicensed practice in Idaho . He is required to pay a $1,500 
civil fine and must reimburse the Commission $600 in costs 
and attorney’s fees . He is jointly and severally liable for these 
fines and fees with respondent United Country Commercial.
Brian Lensing (Unlicensed): Lensing is licensed in 
Missouri, but not Idaho. United Country Commercial is the 
firm Lensing works for. They are licensed in Missouri, but 
not Idaho. United Country Commercial obtained a listing 
for two agricultural properties as part of a bankruptcy sale . 
They obtained this listing prior to being approved by the 
bankruptcy court, then Lensing advertised the property 

with himself as one of the contacts for potential purchasers . 
Stipulated to violation of Idaho Code Section 54-2002 for 
unlicensed practice . Final Order entered May 26, 2021 . 
Lensing is ordered to Cease & Desist from unlicensed 
practice in Idaho. He is required to pay a $500 civil fine 
and must reimburse the Commission $600 for the costs and 
attorney’s fees expended in this Administrative Action .
Chiutung “Marcus” Tam (SP36518): A group of investors 
filed suit against Tam alleging that he defrauded them out 
of $268,864.00. Tam failed to contest the case, and District 
Court entered a default judgment, finding that Tam induced 
investors as part of a fraudulent real estate development, 
and that Tam engaged in “fraud, theft, conversion, and 
misappropriation of funds .” Tam failed to report this 
judgment to the Commission within twenty days . Stipulated 
to violations of Idaho Code Sections 54-2061(1)(c) for 
having a judgment entered against him in a civil action upon 
grounds of fraud, deceit or gross negligence with reference 
to a real estate related transaction. 54-2061(3) for failure to 
report his civil judgement to the Commission within twenty 
days . Final Order entered on May 26, 2021 . Tam is formally 
reprimanded . His real estate license is revoked including 
any potential renewal or reinstatement rights . He is ordered 
to reimburse the Commission $600 in costs and attorney’s 
fees .
Richard Craig Groves (DB2971): Groves represented 
a buyer in a real estate transaction and held $5,000 in his 
trust account . The transaction failed and an earnest money 
dispute arose . Groves disbursed the earnest money to his 
buyer but failed to keep all parties informed about his 
decision . Stipulated to violation of Idaho Code Sections 54-
2047(1) for releasing the earnest money to his buyer without 
notifying the Seller or keeping Seller informed about the 
status of the earnest money . Final Order entered May 26, 
2021 . Groves is formally reprimanded . He is ordered to pay a 
$500 civil fine and must reimburse the Commission $600 in 
costs and attorney’s fees . Additionally, he must successfully 
complete a Business Conduct and Office Operations course 
within six months .
Mark Ruble (Unlicensed): Ruble is licensed at Marcus and 
Millichap Real Estate Services of Phoenix . He is licensed 
in Arizona, but not Idaho . Ruble entered into a Cooperation 
Agreement with Idaho broker Paul Ryan, whereby, Ryan 
would serve as “Broker of Record” in a sale of an Idaho 
restaurant . They failed to obtain an Idaho Cooperative 
License for a commercial transaction . Ryan then listed the 
property for sale . In marketing the property, Ruble was 
the contact person, and was identified as being an agent. 
An Idaho licensee produced a buyer and conducted all 
negotiations with Ruble . At closing the sales commission 
was paid to Marcus and Millichap Real Estate Services 
of Phoenix . Ruble stipulated to violation of Idaho Code 
Section 54-2002 for unlicensed practice of real estate . Final 
Order entered May 26, 2021 . Ruble is ordered to Cease & 
Desist from unlicensed practice in Idaho . He is required to 
pay a $1,500 civil fine and must reimburse the Commission 
$600 in costs and attorney’s fees .
Marcus and Millichap Real Estate Services of Phoenix 
(Unlicensed): Ruble is licensed at Marcus and Millichap 
Real Estate Services of Phoenix . He is licensed in Arizona, 
but not Idaho . Mark Ruble, acting under Marcus and 
Millichap Real Estate Services of Phoenix, entered into 

(continued on page 14)
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a Cooperation Agreement with Idaho broker Paul Ryan, 
whereby, Ryan would serve as “Broker of Record” in a 
sale of an Idaho restaurant . They failed to obtain an Idaho 
Cooperative License for a commercial transaction . Ryan 
then listed the property for sale . In marketing the property, 
Ruble was the contact person, and was identified as being an 
agent . An Idaho licensee produced a buyer and conducted 
all negotiations with Ruble . At closing the sales commission 
was paid to Marcus and Millichap Real Estate Services of 
Phoenix . Stipulated to violation of Idaho Code Section 
54-2002 for unlicensed practice of real estate . Final Order 
entered May 26, 2021 . Marcus and Millichap Real Estate 
Services of Phoenix is ordered to Cease & Desist from 
unlicensed practice in Idaho . They are required to pay a 
$1,500 civil fine and must reimburse the Commission $600 
in costs and attorney’s fees .
Paul H. Ryan (DB39666): Ryan is the designated broker 
of Marcus and Millichap Real Estate Investment Services of 
Seattle . Both Ryan and his brokerage are licensed in Idaho . 
In the interest of economy, this entry involves two different 
investigative cases that have been combined .  Mark Ruble 
is licensed at Marcus and Millichap Real Estate Services of 
Phoenix . He is licensed in Arizona, but not Idaho . Ruble 
entered into a Cooperation Agreement with Idaho broker Paul 
Ryan, whereby, Ryan would serve as “Broker of Record” 
in the sale of an Idaho restaurant . They failed to obtain an 
Idaho Cooperative License for a commercial transaction . 
Ryan then listed the property for sale . In marketing the 
property, Ruble was the contact person, and was identified 
as being an agent . An Idaho licensee produced a buyer and 
conducted all negotiations with Ruble . At closing the sales 
commission was paid to Marcus and Millichap Real Estate 
Services of Phoenix. Nicholas Kanich is affiliated with 
Marcus and Millichap Real Estate Investment Services of 
Chicago . They are both licensed in Illinois, but not Idaho . 
Marcus and Millichap of Chicago obtained a listing for an 
Idaho pharmacy . Ryan also signed this agreement . Kanich 
then emailed a potential buyer to promote this property 
for sale . Documents he included indicated that Kanich 
was the contact person for this listing . Some weeks later, 
Ryan entered into a Cooperation Agreement with Kanich, 
whereby, he would serve as the “broker of record” for this 
transaction . Kanich and Ryan both signed this document . 
Kanich, Ryan, and Marcus and Millichap Chicago failed to 
obtain an Idaho Cooperative License . Paul Ryan stipulated 
to violations of Idaho Code Section 54-2060(12) for reckless 
conduct by allowing Marcus and Millichap Phoenix and 
Marcus and Millichap Chicago and several unlicensed 
practitioners to list and market two Idaho properties . Final 
Order entered May 26, 2021 . Ryan is formally reprimanded . 
He is required to pay a $3,000 civil fine. He is ordered 
to reimburse the Commission $600 for the costs and 
attorney’s fees expended in this Administrative Action . He 
must successfully complete a Real Estate Law class and a 
Business Conduct and Office Operations class within six 
months .
Marcus and Millichap Real Estate Investment Services 
of Chicago (Unlicensed): Marcus and Millichap Chicago is 
licensed in Illinois, but not Idaho . They obtained a listing for 
an Idaho pharmacy . Paul Ryan, an Idaho broker, also signed 
this agreement . Nicholas Kanich, acting under Marcus and 
Millichap Chicago, then emailed a potential buyer to promote 
this property for sale . Documents he included indicated 

that Kanich was the contact person for this listing . Some 
weeks later, Ryan entered into a Cooperation Agreement 
with Kanich, whereby, he would serve as the “broker of 
record” for this transaction . Kanich and Ryan both signed 
this document . Kanich, Ryan, and Marcus and Millichap 
Chicago failed to obtain an Idaho Cooperative License . 
Marcus and Millichap Real Estate Investment Services of 
Chicago stipulated to violation of Idaho Code Section 54-
2002 for unlicensed practice of real estate . Final Order 
entered May 26, 2021 . They are ordered to Cease and Desist 
from unlicensed practice in Idaho . They are required to pay 
a $1,500 civil fine and must reimburse the Commission 
$600 in costs and attorney’s fees .
Nicholas G. Kanich (Unlicensed): Kanich is affiliated with 
Marcus and Millichap Real Estate Investment services of 
Chicago . They are both licensed in Illinois, but not Idaho .
They obtained a listing for an Idaho pharmacy . Paul Ryan, 
an Idaho broker, also signed this agreement . Kanich, acting 
under Marcus and Millichap Chicago, then emailed a 
potential buyer to promote this property for sale . Documents 
he included indicated that Kanich was the contact person 
for this listing .  Some weeks later, Ryan entered into a 
Cooperation Agreement with Kanich, whereby, he would 
serve as the “broker of record” for this transaction . Kanich 
and Ryan both signed this document . Kanich, Ryan, and 
Marcus and Millichap Chicago failed to obtain an Idaho 
Cooperative License . Kanich stipulated to violation of 
Idaho Code Section 54-2002 for unlicensed practice of real 
estate . Final Order entered May 26, 2021 . He is ordered to 
Cease and Desist from unlicensed practice in Idaho . He is 
required to pay a $1,500 civil fine and must reimburse the 
Commission $600 in costs and attorney’s fees .
Sage Properties (LC41604): Sage Properties failed to 
renew their Errors and Omissions Insurance before it lapsed . 
William Middleton is the designated broker for this company . 
Middleton stipulated to violations of Idaho Code Section 
54-2013(1), Commission Rule 117, and Commission Rule 
121 for failure to maintain Errors and Omission Insurance 
for Sage Properties . Final Order entered on May 26, 2021 . 
Sage Properties is formally reprimanded . They are required 
to pay a $300 civil fine and must reimburse the Commission 
$600 in costs and attorney’s fees . Respondent Middleton 
and Sage Properties are jointly and severally liable for these 
fines and fees.
William C. Middleton (DB18322): Middleton is the 
designated broker of Sage Properties . He failed to renew his 
Errors and Omissions Insurance before it lapsed . Middleton 
has repeatedly allowed his insurance to lapse ether 
personally or for his brokerage over the years . This marks 
eleven times between he and his brokerage since 2003 . 
Middleton stipulated to violations of Idaho Code Section 
54-2013(1), Commission Rule 117, and Commission Rule 
121 for failure to maintain Errors and Omission Insurance . 
Final Order entered on May 26, 2021 . Middleton is formally 
reprimanded. He is required to pay a $5000 civil fine and 
must reimburse the Commission $600 in costs and attorney’s 
fees . Respondent Middleton and Sage Properties are jointly 
and severally liable for these fines and fees.

(continued from page 13)
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AUDIT HONOR ROLL
December 1, 2020 - May 31, 2021

Gary Schneidmiller; DB9956
Coldwell Banker Schneidmiller Realty; 

CO13225

Carrie Hasselbring; DB17651
Re/Max Preferred Propertie; CO21397

Floyd Beck; DB30462
Assist-2-Sell Your Choice Realty; 

CO28140

Kim Bruce; DB21353
Goldwings Real Estate Group; 

CO43753

Lisa Kerby; DB31660
Premier Group Realty West; PA37300

Carolyn Friend; DB17801
Blevins Agency; PR11966

Brenda Kolsen; DB24963
Good Vibes Real Estate; LC47155

Scott Bullock; DB17917
Bullock & Company REALTORS; 

LC22401

Josh Cummings; DB42111
Crosswinds Realty; LC45187

Dan Rowe; DB16834
Dan Rowe Realty; PR36191

Leslie Ehrman De Palo, SP49839 (Pocatello)
Selma D. Lamb, DB4593 (Stanley)

Frank E. Lanum, SP25133 (Caldwell)
John Mark LoBuono, SP42766 (Idaho Falls)

Michael “Mike” Allen Scherer, SP46842 (Boise)
Kenneth Stanwell Reetz, SP47307 (Kuna)

Misty Carlynn Smith, SP34748 (Soda Springs)
Aaron Brent Walker, SP29746 (Twin Falls)

The Idaho Real Estate Commission extends its deepest sympathies to the families of:

Mike Chapman; DB27045
Flying Brokers; CO36187

David O’Brien; DB10834
Cascade Lake Realty; CO14583

Frank Harper; DB33816
Idaho Family Real Estate; CO44877

Greg Davis; DB44646
Davis Group Realty; LC44645

RaWanda Goehring; DB37395
Central Idaho Properties; LC40332

Hart Beal; DB27870
Beal & Company; CO38531

Josh Harbst; DB28689
Genesis Real Estate; LC29727

Bryan Patrick Marin; DB25437
Listing Logix; LC41678

George Paul Lazaris; DB4671
Lazaris Realty; LC21077

Jeff Martel; DB30221
Better Homes and Gardens Real Estate 

43° North; LC37376

In Memory of

Jason Smith; DB24903
Windermere Real Estate Professionals; 

CO44339

Matt Mahoney; DB31358
Lee & Associates Idaho; LC39260

Nancy Glaesemann; DB20979
Keller Williams Sun Valley Southern 

Idaho; LC40558

Mike Anderson; DB22169
McCall Real Estate Company; 

CO24033

Richard Fenton; DB2401
McCann Daech Fenton REALTORS; 

LC12617

Marcello Conigliaro; DB20412
Northwest Realty Group; LC40441

Sheree Nelson; DB17203
Nelson Realty; LC12702

Kami Brant; DB25137
O2 Real Estate Group; LC36175

Matthew Bogue; DB29247
Paul Kenny & Matt Bogue Real Estate; 

LC37816
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